operations. For that reason, we believe EBIT is also useful to investors as a metric in their investment decisions. EBIT should not be considered an
alternative to, or more meaningful than, income before income taxes as determined in accordance with GAAP, since EBIT omits the impact of interest
in determining operating performance, which represent items necessary to our continued operations, given our level of indebtedness. Nonetheless,
EBIT is a key measure expected by and useful to our fixed income investors, rating agencies and the banking community all of whom believe, and we
concur, that this measure is critical to the capital markets’ analysis of our segments’ core operating performance. We also evaluate EBIT because it is
clear that movements in EBIT impact our ability to attract financing. Our underwriters and bankers consistently require inclusion of this measure in
offering memoranda in conjunction with any debt underwriting or bank financing. EBIT may not be indicative of our historical operating results, nor is
it meant to be predictive of potential future results.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
RECONCILIATION OF “AS REPORTED” TO “ADJUSTED”
IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA
(Unaudited)

   Year Ended May 31, 2015
   AS REPORTED  Adjustments   ADJUSTED
Net Sales   $ 4,594,550   $ —   $4,594,550
Cost of sales   2,653,181   —   2,653,181
Gross profit   1,941,369   —   1,941,369
Selling, general & administrative expenses   1,422,944   —   1,422,944
Interest expense   87,615   —   87,615
Investment (income), net   (18,577)   —   (18,577)
Other expense (income), net   (3,866)   —   (3,866)
Income before income taxes   453,253   —   453,253
Provision for income taxes   224,925   (106,226)  (1)   118,699
Net income   228,328   106,226   334,554
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (11,156)   22,722   (1)   11,566
Net income attributable to RPM International Inc. Stockholders   $ 239,484   $ 83,504   $ 322,988
Earnings per share attributable to RPM International Inc. Stockholders:
Basic   $ 1.81   $ 0.62   $ 2.43
Diluted   $ 1.78   $ 0.60   $ 2.38
(1) Reflects adjustments related to the recognition of an ASC 740-30 tax liability for the potential repatriation of foreign earnings and related impact on

NCI Net Income.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
IN THOUSANDS

   May 31, 2016  May 31, 2015
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 265,152   $ 174,711
Trade accounts receivable   987,692   980,737
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (24,600)   (24,526)
Net trade accounts receivable   963,092   956,211
Inventories   685,818   674,205
Deferred income taxes   —   29,892
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   224,280   264,827